290

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
(Zarinkelk Engineering Services, Inc. - Mobility Bond Project No. 13203)

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT (“Seventh Amendment”) is entered into by and between
Fort Bend County, Texas (“County”), a political subdivision of the state of Texas, and Zarinkelk
Engineering, Inc. (“Contractor”), a Texas corporation. County and Contractor are hereinafter
collectively referred to as the “Parties” and each individually a “Party.”

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into that certain agreement for Professional
Engineering Services on February 24, 2015 (the “Agreement”) for the construction of certain road
and bridge improvements under the Fort Bend County 2013 Mobility Bond Program — Chimney
Rock Road from FM 2234 to Rosa Parks Elementary — Project No. 13203; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was subsequently amended on August 2, 2016, December 18,
2018, August 27, 2019, January 5, 2021, October 12, 2021, and December 20, 2022; and

WHEREAS, by execution of this Seventh Amendment, the Parties desire to amend the
Agreement to provide for additional services by Contractor, to increase the total Maximum
Compensation for the completion of such services, and to otherwise ratify and confirm all the
terms and conditions as set forth therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Parties do mutually agree that
the Agreement between the Parties is hereby amended and modified as follows:

1. County shall pay Contractor an additional Thirty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety
and 00/100 Dollars ($33,990.00) for the performance and completion of additional
services as described in Contractor’s January 6, 2023 Proposal (hereinafter, the
“Services”) attached hereto as Exhibit “A-7” and incorporated by reference for all intents
and purposes.

2. Limit of Appropriation. Contractor understands and agrees that the Maximum
Compensation payable to Contractor for Services rendered under this Agreement is
hereby increased to an amount not to exceed One Million Four Hundred Eighty Three
Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Four and 00/100 Dollars ($1,483,674.00) authorized as

follows:
$740,000 under the Agreement
$10,750.00 under the First Amendment
$5,682.50 under the Second Amendment
7% Amendment to Agmt — Zarinkelk Engineering Page 10f3

16 Eng-500017-A7

04/14/2023 Original (e) sent to Olivia Rios, Purchasing / Jillian Peterson, Engineering



$331,543.00 under the Third Amendment
$248,959.00 under the Fourth Amendment
$32,180.00 under the Fifth Amendment
$80,569.50 under the Sixth Amendment
$33,990.00 under this Seventh Amendment

In no event shall the amount paid by County under this Agreement exceed the Maximum
Compensation without a County approved change order. Contractor clearly understands
and agrees, such understanding and agreement being of the absolute essence of this
Agreement, that County shall have available the total maximum sum of One Million Four
Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Four and 00/100 Dollars
(51,483,674.00) specifically allocated to fully discharge any and all liabilities County may
incur under the Agreement.

Contractor does further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement also
being of the absolute essence of the Agreement, that the total Maximum Compensation
that Contractor may become entitled to and the total maximum sum that County may
become liable to pay to Contractor under the Agreement shall not under any conditions,
circumstances, or interpretations thereof exceed One Million Four Hundred Eighty Three
Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Four and 00/100 Dollars ($1,483,674.00).

3. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by reference and made a
part of the Agreement.

4. Human Trafficking. BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT FORT BEND COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND
THAT NO COUNTY FUNDS WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR ACTIVITIES THAT
VIOLATE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS.

5. Modifications and Conflict. Except as modified herein, the Agreement, as amended, shall
remain in full force and effect and has not been otherwise modified or amended. If there
is a conflict among documents that make up the Agreement, this Seventh Amendment
shall prevail with regard to the conflict.

{Execution Page Follows}

7% Amendment to Agmt — Zarinkelk Engineering Page 2 of 3
16 Eng-500017-A7



FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

“ e

County Judge KP G uugg\}

KP George, County Judge

ZARINKELK ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

éﬁ— /C G)f&”w

Authorized Agent — Signature

SOSHERY Giti Zarinkelk
4.11.2023 S %%, t
S % - -
Date : ‘¢"'§_ Authorized Agent- Printed Name
,’% ,\:}: President
ATTEST: AR R Title
March 6, 2023
chard, County Clerk Date
APPROVED: /% 7
J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E., County Engineer
AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE
| hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $_1,483,674.00 to
accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County, Texas under this Agreement.
Robert E. Sturdivant,
County Auditor
i:\agreements\2023 agreements\engineering\zarinkelk engineering (16-eng-500017-a7)\7th amendment to agmt - zarinkelk.docx - JLF
7% Amendment to Agmt — Zarinkelk Engineering Page 3 0f3

16 Eng-500017-A7


willilin
Seal


EXHIBIT A-7
o 7 arinkelk

Engineering Services, Inc.

617 Carocline Street
Houston, Texas 77002
Phone 832-242-2426
Fax 832-242-2445

January 6, 2023

Stacy Slawinski, P.E.
County Engincer

301 Jackson St., 4th Floor
Richmond, TX 77469

Attn: David Balmos, P.E., Program Manager

Project: Chimney Rock - Project 13203

RE: Project 13203 Chimney Rock Road; 7" Amendment
Dear Mr. Slawinski:

This proposal is written to address the recent decision of the County to split the project
into two phases, north and south of the American Canal. The effort included in this
proposal is to prepare the separate design package for the portion of Chimney Rock Road
south of the American Canal. Included in this proposal arc the following items:

* Recvision of the design drawings to remove all drawings for the portion of the
roadway north of the American Canal. All drawings at the interface will need to
be modified to indicate the new limits of the Segment 1 package. In addition,
some general sheets such as the title page, index, quantity sheet, etc. will have to
be modified.

e One submittal will be provided for review prior to the final submittal.

o The bid sheet, specifications and Project Manual will be revised.

e This effort will include bid phase services for the Segment 1 project.

Our proposed fee including sub consultant fees and management fees is $33,990.00.
Attached is our level of effort summary spreadsheet.

Please call me at 832-242-2426 if you have any questions. We look forward to working
with RPS Group and Fort Bend County on this project.

Sincerely,

4 - o b ! P TR
T e sl ) - o = _;‘ i S

Giti Zarinkelk, P.E,
Attachments



Chimney Rock Road from Rosa Parks Elementary School TO American Canal
Fort Bend Mobility Bond 2013; Project Number 13203

Principal Project Senior Sen. Hyd. Design Senior CADD QA/QC Clerical Total
TASK DESCRIPTION Manager Engineer | Engineer or| Engineer Designer/ Operator Review Labor Hours
Structural & Costs
Engineer Technician
DESIGN DRAWINGS

COVER, GENERAL NOTES, INDEX, SHEET NUMBERING 2 8

PROJECT LAYOUT MAP 1 4

TYPICAL SECTIONS 1 4

SURVEY LAYOUT CONTROL 1 2

ROW MAP LAYOUT 1 2

PLAN AND PROFILES 1 4

DRAINAGE AREA MAPS & RUNOFF CALCULATIONS 1 4

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS 1 4

PAVEMENT MARKINGS 1 4

SWPPP 1 4

CLEARING ABND GRUBBING 1 4

QUANTITIES 1 4

CROSS SECTIONS 1 2

HOURS SUB-TOTALS 0 14 0 0 0 50 0 0 0 64

LABOR RATE PER HOUR $85.00 $70.00 $60.00 $50.00 $35.00 $40.00 $33.00 $60.00 $20.00

DIRECT LABOR COSTS $0.00 $980.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $ 2,980.00

JOB MULTIPLIER 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 $ 27.00

TOTAL LABOR COSTS $0.00 $2,940.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $ 8,940.00

TOTAL $ 8,940.00

SUBMITTALS

HOURS SUB-TOTALS 0 4 8 4 16 0 2 2 36

LABOR RATE PER HOUR $85.00 $70.00 $60.00 $50.00 $35.00 $40.00 $33.00 $60.00 $20.00

DIRECT LABOR COSTS $0.00 $280.00 $480.00 $0.00 $140.00 $640.00 $0.00 $120.00 $40.00 | $ 1,700.00

JOB MULTIPLIER 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

TOTAL LABOR COSTS $0.00 $840.00 $1,440.00 $0.00 $420.00 $1,920.00 $0.00 $360.00 $120.00 | $ 5,100.00
$ 5,100.00

TOTAL $ 5,100.00

OPINION OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST

HOURS SUB-TOTALS 0 4 24 0 0 0 4 32

LABOR RATE PER HOUR $85.00 $70.00 $60.00 $50.00 $35.00 $40.00 $33.00 $60.00 $20.00

DIRECT LABOR COSTS $0.00 $280.00 $1,440.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $240.00 $0.00 $ 1,960.00

JOB MULTIPLIER 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

TOTAL LABOR COSTS $0.00 $840.00 $4,320.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $720.00 $0.00 $ 5,880.00

TOTAL $ 5,880.00

PROJECT MANUAL, SPECIFICATION OUTLINE & BID FORM

HOURS SUB-TOTALS 1 4 0 0 24 0 0 2 24 55

LABOR RATE PER HOUR $85.00 $70.00 $60.00 $50.00 $35.00 $40.00 $33.00 $60.00 $20.00

DIRECT LABOR COSTS $85.00 $280.00 $0.00 $0.00 $840.00 $0.00 $0.00 $120.00 $480.00 | $ 1,805.00

Zarinkelk

1/6/2023




Chimney Rock Road from Rosa Parks Elementary School TO American Canal
Fort Bend Mobility Bond 2013; Project Number 13203

Principal Project Senior Sen. Hyd. Design Senior CADD QA/QC Clerical Total
TASK DESCRIPTION Manager Engineer | Engineer or| Engineer Designer/ Operator Review Labor Hours
Structural & Costs
Engineer Technician
JOB MULTIPLIER 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
TOTAL LABOR COSTS $255.00 $840.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $360.00 | $1,440.00 | $ 5,415.00
TOTAL $ 5,415.00
BID PHASE SERVICES
HOURS SUB-TOTALS 1 16 16 16 8 57
LABOR RATE PER HOUR $85.00 $70.00 $60.00 $50.00 $35.00 $40.00 $33.00 $60.00 $20.00
DIRECT LABOR COSTS $85.00 $1,120.00 $960.00 $0.00 $560.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $160.00 | $ 2,885.00
JOB MULTIPLIER 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
TOTAL LABOR COSTS $255.00 $3,360.00 | $2,880.00 $0.00 $1,680.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $480.00 | $ 8,655.00
TOTAL $ 8,655.00
PROJECT TOTALS
DESIGN DRAWINGS $ 14,040.00
PROJECT MANUAL, SPECIFICATION OUTLINE & BID FORM $ 11,295.00
BID PHASE SERVICES $ 8,655.00
$ 33,990.00

TOTAL ALL SERVICES

Zarinkelk

1/6/2023




CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

FORM 1295
lofl
Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. OFFICE USE ONLY
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties. CERTIFICATION OF FILING
1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place Certificate Number:
of business. 2023-991091
Zarinkelk Engineering Services
Houston, TX United States Date Filed:
2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is 03/06/2023
being filed.
Fort Bend County Date Acknowledged:
04/11/2023

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

7th Amendment to Project 13203
Professional Engineering Services

4 Nature of interest
ame of Interested Party ity, State, Country (place of business check applicable
N fl d P City, S C (pl f busi ) (check licable)
Controlling Intermediary
5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party. .

6 UNSWORN DECLARATION

My name is , and my date of birth is

My address is , ,
(street) (city) (state) (zip code) (country)

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed in County, State of , on the day of , 20 .
(month) (year)

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity
(Declarant)

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.ethics.state.tx.us Version V3.5.1.3ac88bc0





